
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
20 May 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board 
to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 
3rd June, 2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
3. Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on Wednesday, 26 February 2014  
 

4. Federation of Small Businesses - Presentation  
 

11 - 16 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

5. West Kent Leader Programme 2015-2020  
 

17 - 20 

6. Escalate Business Loan Fund - Update  
 

21 - 24 

7. Economic Regeneration Initiatives - Update  
 

25 - 28 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

8. West Kent Partnership Minutes  
 

29 - 36 

9. Support for Businesses Affected by Flooding  
 

37 - 40 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr C P Smith (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr R W Dalton 

Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr S M King 
Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr Mrs S Luck 
Cllr M Parry-Waller 
 

Cllr T J Robins 
Cllr A G Sayer 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson 
Cllr R Taylor 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 26th February, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr C P Smith (Chairman), Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S M King, Cllr Mrs S Luck, Cllr M Parry-Waller, 
Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr Mrs E A Simpson and 
Cllr R Taylor 
 

 J A L Balcombe, O C Baldock, M A C Balfour, P F Bolt, D J Cure, 
N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was  received from Councillor R D Lancaster 
 

ERG 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs Luck advised that in connection with the item on Local 
Retail Centres  - Engagement she had a business in West Malling and 
was a member of the Chamber of Commerce.  
 

ERG 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 12 November 2013 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET 
 

ERG 14/3 
  

SELEP STRATEGIC ECONOMIC PLAN, KENT AND MEDWAY 
UNLOCKING THE  POTENTIAL AND WEST KENT PRIORITIES 
FOR GROWTH  
 
The report provided an update on the development of growth plans for 
the South East, for Kent and Medway and for West Kent.  I
[...]
 of the South East Local Enterprise Partnership be 

informed of the Borough Council’s strong support for Government 
funding to support growth being devolved to the Kent and Medway 
Partnership. 

 
ERG 14/4 
  

LOCAL RETAIL CENTRES - ENGAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the 
engagement with traders from the Borough’s local retail centres and 
sought agreement for a revised process for approving applications for 
grant support. 
 
Members were pleased to note that all meetings held to date had 
resulted in positive and productive discussions.  The main issues arising 
from these meetings were summarised in the report.   
 
In addition, the offer of grant funding had been welcomed by local 
traders.  However, an extension to the original deadline had been 
requested due to the tight timescales involved for some groups.   To 
enable grant decisions to be made quickly it was proposed that Cabinet 
grant delegated authority to the Cabinet Members for Economic 
Regeneration and for Finance, Innovation and Property to determine 
grant applications and for those decisions to be reported to a further 
meeting of the Advisory Board for information.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That  
 

Page 6



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 26 February 2014 
 
 

 
 

(1) the outcome of discussions with local traders held to date be noted; 
and 

 
(2) authority be delegated to the Cabinet Members for Economic 

Regeneration and for Finance, Innovation and Property to make 
decisions regarding applications for grant support from local traders 
groups. 

 
ERG 14/5 
  

DRAFT ECONOMIC REGENERATION ANNUAL ACTION PLAN 
2014/15  
 
The report presented for consideration a draft annual action plan for 
2014/15. Officers noted the request to include reference to developing 
better regulatory delivery to promote better business for all under 
corporate initiatives if it was considered appropriate. 
 
Particular reference was made to a Tonbridge and Malling Peer 
Cha
[...]
arging could impede a business’s ability 
to succeed given the already difficult and costly legal framework they 
were required to operate in.  On balance, this initiative was to help 
business grow and it met the Borough Council’s aspiration on economic 
strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Borough Council’s involvement in this 
initiative and the approach to be taken, as set out in the report, be 
endorsed.  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

ERG 14/7 
  

ESCALATE BUSINESS LOAN FUND - UPDATE  
 
The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the Escalate 
loan fund scheme and the level of interest generated to date.  A copy of 
the guidance for the scheme was attached as Annex 1 to the report. 
 
It was reported that the recent launch of the programme at K College 
had been well attended. Members expressed an interest in seeing 
similar events in the Malling area of the borough and, although there 
were no current plans, it would be suggested to Kent County Council. 
 
Members were advised that there appeared to be considerable early 
interest already generated and it was anticipated that the fund might be 
taken up very quickly once the approval process started.  There was 
strong evidence of local demand which demonstrated a future need for 
additional loan funding for West Kent businesses in excess of the £5.5M 
currently allocated.   
 

ERG 14/8 
  

WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP - MINUTES  
 
Members received the minutes of the meeting of the West Kent 
Partnership held on 24 February 2014, which had focused on the 
SELEP and the various strategies for growth. 
 
The level of public sector attendees at these meetings was noted and 
Members were advised of a potential reconfiguration of the Partnership 
to address a lack of business representation.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 26 February 2014 
 
 

 
 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

ERG 14/9 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

EconRegenAB-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 

3 June 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 FEDERATION OF SMALL BUSINESSES - PRESENTATION 

Alison Parmar of the Kent branch of the Federation of Small Businesses will 

be attending the Board meeting to give a presentation on the role of the FSB 

and the current issues being addressed by the organisation. 

 

1.1 Federation of Small Businesses 

1.1.1 The Federation of Small Businesses has a Kent-wide membership of over 6,500 

members. The organisation’s key roles are to lobby on issues of concern to 

smaller businesses and provide opportunities for its members to meet and receive 

support and advice. 

1.1.2 The Federation produces a quarterly newsletter, The Voice, and a copy of the 

latest edition is attached as Annex 1.  

 

Background papers: contact: Mark Raymond 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



www.fsb.org.uk Page 1VoiceT
H

EKent & Medway

C
O

N
TE

N
TS

C
O

N
TA

C
T

VOICE EDITORIAL: This publication is produced 
by and published for the Federation of Small 
Businesses, Sir Frank Whittle Way, Blackpool 
Business Park Blackpool, Lancs, FY4 2FE.
© Copyright 1996 Federation of Small Businesses all 
rights reserved. Editor: James Connor. Tel: 01253 
361179 Email: james.connor@fsb.org.uk.
Whilst every care has been taken in the compilation 
of this publication errors or omissions are not the 
responsibility of the Federation of Small Businesses 
and opinions expressed are those of the authors and 
are not necessarily the policy of the Federation.

Your regional magazine from the Federation of Small Businesses (FSB)

Kent VoiceT
H

E

May/June 2014

The budget from The Bull
MEMBERS watche
[...]
2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 

3 June 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision  

 

1 WEST KENT LEADER PROGRAMME 2015 - 2020 

To set out proposals for the development of a new LEADER programme to 

support the rural and land-based economy.  

  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The first West Kent LEADER programme ran from 2007 to 2013. A total of £1.25M 

of grant funding was drawn down from the Rural Development Programme for 

England (RDPE) to support local projects under the following two axis: 

• To make agriculture and forestry more competitive and sustainable (Axis 1) 

• To improve the rural quality of life and diversification of the rural economy 

(Axis 3). 

1.1.2 The programme resulted in 62 local projects being supported with 35 new jobs 

created and a further 110 existing jobs safeguarded. The total investment into the  

West Kent economy was in excess of £3.4M. 

1.1.3 A Local Action Group (LAG) was established, with the support of the West Kent 

Partnership,  to prepare a delivery strategy for the programme and to assess 

individual bids for grant support. Sevenoaks District Council was the accountable 

body for the programme and administration costs were shared between the local 

authorities involved. The programme was led by Caroline Lingham, employed by 

the accountable body, whose post was funded by the local authority contributions.  

The programme was a major success for West Kent; all available funding was 

fully committed to local projects by February 2012 and £100K of additional funding 

was awarded to the programme from underspends in other programmes. The 

West Kent LEADER programme was recognised by DEFRA as one of the best 

performing programmes nationally.    

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

1.2 New LEADER programme for 2014 - 2020 

1.2.1 A new RDPE p
[...]
ulation limit. Further work on these options is now being 

undertaken.  

1.5 Legal Implications 

1.5.1 Sevenoaks District Council will continue to acts as the accountable body for the 

new programme and will therefore be responsible for the related legal aspects. 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.6.1 There is a need for the participating local authorities to provide support funding to 

assist with the administration costs of the new programme. Such contributions are 

routed via the financial support the West Kent authorities already provide to the 

West Kent Partnership, currently £10K per year. To support the LEADER 

programme in addition to the WKP, an additional £5K contribution would be 

required. 

1.6.2 In terms of value for money, the considerable overall economic value likely to be 

generated by the new LEADER programme would justify a contribution from the 

Council of £5K per annum. The LEADER programme will make a significant 

contribution to the delivery of the Council’s key priority to promote economic 

regeneration in communities across the Borough with a focus on those in rural 

areas.     

  

Page 19



 4  
 

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 n/a 

1.8 Equalities Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 That the development of a new West Kent LEADER programme for 2015/20 BE 

SUPPORTED. 

1.9.2 That appropriate budgetary provision BE MADE to enable the Borough Council to 

contribute to the administration costs of the new programme as set out above. 

 

Background papers: contact: Mark Raymond 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No There will be a focus on supporting 
rural communities but applications 
for grant support will not discriminate 
between different groups in the 
community.   

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

n/a As above 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 20



   

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 

3 June 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 ESCALATE BUSINESS LOAN FUND – UPDATE 

To provide an update on the Escalate loan fund scheme and the current 

level of take up.  

  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Members will be aware that the Escalate Loan Fund was formally launched in 

December 2013 and the scheme is now open to applications. The fund  provides 

0% interest loans to local businesses with growth potential. The scheme covers 

the districts of Tonbridge and Malling, Sevenoaks, Tunbridge Wells and 

Maidstone in Kent, and Wealden, Rother and Hastings in East Sussex.  

1.2 Scheme Approval 

1.2.1 Originally, the application to Government for an Escalate Loan Fund covering 

West Kent/East Sussex was submitted as a stand-alone scheme that was 

intended to sit alongside the TIGER programme for North Kent and the Expansion 

East Kent scheme covering the east of the County. However, following further 

negotiations with Government at the application stage, it has now been agreed 

that the Escalate scheme will be funded as part of the TIGER scheme for north 

Kent with a combined fund totalling £20M. Each scheme will retai
[...]
rmation. These could collectively 

generate loan funding bids totalling £1.2M. 

1.4.3 In total, therefore, there is already funding commitments and potential spend for 

the Escalate programme totalling well in excess of £7M. This confirms initial 

expectations that the demand for business loan funding from the West Kent/East 

Sussex area was likely to be high, given the number of successful, growing 

businesses in the locality. Both the volume of bids being generated and the speed 

at which these have come forward point to on-going demand for such financial 

support. 

1.4.4 These early results suggest that a strong case could be made to increase funding 

to the Escalate programme when the Autumn review is undertaken. A further 

report on outcome of this review will be made to a future meeting of the Advisory 

Board. 

1.5 Legal Implications 

1.5.1 Assessed as part of the approval process. 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.6.1 As above 

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 n/a 

1.8 Equalities Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 That the strong initial demand for business Loan funding via the Escalate 

programme BE NOTED; 

1.9.2 That work BE UNDERTAKEN with local partners to make a case for additional 

loan funding to be made available to the Escalate programme at the Autumn 

review. 

The Chief Executive  confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 

approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Mark Raymond 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Page 23



 4  
 

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

Chief Executive 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No The approval process does not seek 
to discriminate against any particular  
groups etc. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

n/a  

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 24



   

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 

3 June 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 ECONOMIC REGENERATION INITIATIVES - UPDATE 

To set out an update of local business support programmes including grant 

support for local traders groups.  

  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 This report provides a further update on various economic regeneration initiatives  

being delivered locally in the Borough and across West Kent. 

1.1.2 In addition to the ESCALATE programme, dealt with as a separate agenda item, a 

range of business support initiatives are now being delivered. An update on each 

of these is set out below. 

1.2 One to One Business Advice 

1.2.1 This programme is being delivered by the Kent Invicta Chamber of Commerce 

and Industry and offers free advice sessions to entrepreneurs wishing to set up in 

business and to small and medium-sized enterprises needing support or looking 

to expand. The programme is delivered by experienced business advisers. 

1.2.2 When first launched in late 2013, take up of the service was initially steady but 

then demand fell to low levels in early 2014. A number of booked appointments 

were not being taken up. In response to this, a change of approach was agreed 

with the provider to focus delivery of the sup
[...]
needed to help promote the support which is available and maintain high 

levels of take-up. 

1.6 Support for Local Traders Groups 

1.6.1 Members will be aware that a grant scheme was launched recently to support 

local traders groups improve the retail appeal of larger local retail centres in the 

Borough. To date, the following proposals have been approved in principle by the 

Cabinet Members for Economic Regeneration and for Finance , Property and 

Innovation: 

Aylesford: signage to the village centre, information boards, planters and 

additional Christmas lighting (total £7,000) 

Martin Square/Larkfield: additional signage and new website (total: £3,146) 

Hadlow: hanging baskets, notice board, village information leaflets, additional 

Christmas lighting (total: £4817)  

1.6.2 Borough Green traders (TN15 Local Businesses) has very recently submitted a 

proposal covering a local business directory and publicity board. Five further bids 

are still being developed. Detailed proposals for East Peckham and Snodland 

Page 26



 3  
 

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

centres have been submitted and are being further refined. Other centres are still 

considering their detailed bids.  

 

1.7 Legal Implications 

1.7.1 None 

1.8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.8.1 No issues to note. 

1.9 Risk Assessment 

1.9.1 n/a 

1.10 Equalities Impact Assessment 

1.10.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 That the update on business support initiatives BE NOTED; 

1.11.2 That Parish and Town Councils BE INVITED to help further promote the 

supporting home-based business initiative.  

The Chief Executive  confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 

approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and policy Framework. 

 

 

Background papers: contact: Mark Raymond 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

n/a  

Page 27



 4  
 

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

n/a  

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 28



   

EconRegenAB-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 

3 June 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP - MINUTES 

To receive the minutes of the West Kent Partnership meeting held on 25th  

April 2014. 

 

1.1 Minutes of the Meeting 

1.1.1 The minutes of the WKP meeting held on the 25th April 2014 are attached as 

Annex 1 to this report. 

1.1.2 Peter Jones, Chairman of the South East Local Enterprise Partnership, attended 

the meeting of the West Kent Partnership to outline the emerging role of the LEP 

and the development of the Growth Plan to secure funding from Government. He 

acknowledged that areas of economic growth such as West Kent deserved to be 

supported and that the LEP must ‘invest in success’ to achieve its overall 

economic objectives in addition to supporting areas in economic need. He also 

acknowledged the work of the WKP to set out its business and infrastructure 

priorities and the influence that this has had on both the Kent and Medway and 

LEP-wide growth strategies. 

1.1.3 Ross Gill of Kent County Council outlined progress with the Kent and Medway 

Growth Strategy and drew attention to a request from Government for each area 

to prioritise its various proposed schemes. This exercise has been now 

undertaken for Kent and Medway,  and a high priority has been awarded to a 

number of key schemes in West Kent and in Tonbridge and Malling in particular. 

These include: 

Peters Village – forward funding of community infrastructure 

Tonbridge Town Centre Regeneration – transport  

M20 Junction 4 Over Bridge scheme 

East Malling Research – forward funding to create new business hub.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

EconRegenAB-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 n/a 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 n/a 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 n/a 

 

Background papers: contact: Mark Raymond 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

Page 30



 

1 

 

ANNEX 1 

 

 

West Kent Partnership Meeting  

 

Minutes 

 

Friday 25 April, 2014, St Julians, Sevenoaks 

 

Present 
Peter Fleming, SDC (Chair)    Lesley Bowles, SDC 
Roddy Hogarth, SDC     Brian Luker, TMBC 
David Candlin, TWBC     David Godfrey, KCC/SELEP 
Jane March, TWBC      Jo James, KICC 
Jon Regan, Hugh Lowe Farms    Julie Beilby, TMBC 
Mark Raymond, TMBC     Nicholas Heslop, TMBC 
Paul Lulham, KCC      Wayne Peet, BIS 
Wendy Wood, WKP 
  
Apologies 
Lesley Game, K College 
Jan Van der Velde, Kit for Kids 
John Marshall, SFA  
Paul Bentley, Maidstone & TW Trust 
Jonathan MacDonald, TWBC      
Ch Supt Corbishley, Kent Police     
John Balcombe, TMBC 
Pav Ramewal, SDC  
Roger House, FSB 
Jacqui Ward, KCC 
 
Guests 
Peter Jones, SELEP      
Ross Gill, KCC 
Caroline Lingham, WK Leader    
 
1. 
 
 
 
2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
All covered in Agenda 
 
The importance of West Kent to the economy of the LEP area – Peter 
Jones 
 
The Chairman welcomed Peter Jones who made the following points: 
 

• West Kent and East Sussex - As a previous Leader 
[...]
 LEP funding is available are being explored. 
 
Partners were reminded of the West Kent B2B event at The River Centre, 
Tonbridge on 30 April, hosted by Kent Invicta Chamber and sponsored in part 
by the West Kent Partnership. 
 
AOB - None 
 
Dates of Next Meetings – all Fridays 10am-noon 
 

• 25 July, 2014 

• 24 October, 2014 

• 23 January, 2015 

• 24 April, 2015 

• 24 July, 2015 

• 23 October, 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 36



   

EconRegenAB-Part 1 Public 3 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 

3 June 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 SUPPORT FOR BUSINESSES AFFECTED BY FLOODING 

To provide an update of the financial support offered to local businesses to 

aid recovery from recent flooding. 

 

1.1 Support Available 

1.1.1 Following serious flooding problems between December 2013 and February 2014, 

the Government launched a series of support schemes to help local businesses 

with any financial losses incurred and to assist with their recovery plans. The 

following schemes were administered by the Borough Council: 

• Rate Relief for Businesses that suffered directly from the floods: 100% 

relief for 3 months; 

• Grant support from the Business Support Scheme for businesses both 

directly and indirectly flooded; 

• Grant support from the Repair and Renew Scheme to enable businesses to 

invest in their properties to make them more resilient to future flooding 

episodes. 

1.1.2 This report provides a brief summary on how each of the above schemes have 

been delivered in the Borough.  

1.2 Rate Relief Support 

1.2.1 To date, a total of 86 business who have suffered from flooding have been 

awarded rate relief at a cost in excess of £300,000. These costs will be fully 

reimbursed by Government using a grant under Section 31 of the Local 

Government Act 2003
[...]
d - Update
	7 Economic Regeneration Initiatives - Update
	8 West Kent Partnership Minutes
	Annex

	9 Support for Businesses Affected by Flooding





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 3rd June, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr S M King, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr M Parry-
Waller, Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr Mrs E A Simpson 
and Cllr R Taylor 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, O C Baldock, 
M A C Balfour, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, D J Cure, Mrs S Murray and 
M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C P Smith 
(Chairman), M O Davis and Mrs S Luck and from the Leader, 
Councillor N J Heslop. 
 

ERG 14/10
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

ERG 14/11
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 26 February 2014 be approved as 
a correct and signed by the Chairman. 
 

ERG 14/12
  

FEDERATION OF SMALL BUSINESSES - PRESENTATION  
 
A presentation was given by Mr Graham Taylor, Chairman and 
Mr Simon Robinson, Secretary of the West Kent Branch of the 
Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) on the role and current issues 
being addressed by the organisation.  It was noted that the FSB had a 
Kentwide membership of over 6,500 and the organisation’s key roles 
were to lobby on issues of concern to smaller businesses and provide 
opportunities for its members to meet and receive support and advice.  
Particular attention was drawn to a number of local issues including the 
A21 dualling, Young Enterprise, the impact of car parking charges, the 
‘Better Business For All’ charter and the withdrawal of Sainsbury’s from 
the Tonbridge town centre development. 
 
Questions were invited from Members and the FSB representatives 
indicated that they would be welcome to attend West Kent Branch 
meetings.  The Chairman then thanked the representatives for their 
contribution to the meeting. 
 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 3 June 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

ERG 14/13
  

WEST KENT LEADER PROGRAMME 2015-2020  
 
The report of the Chief Executive referred to the success of the first 
West Kent LEADER programme between 2007 and 2013 and gave 
details of a new programme designed to support the rural and land 
based economy.  It was noted that the focus of the new programme’s 
funding would be on direct support for the local economy rather than 
community projects.  An indication was given of the changes to the area 
of coverage of the new programme and, whilst all rural areas within the 
Borough would be included, further work was being undertaken on 
options for extending the West Kent LEADER programme area to accord 
with the EU population limit of 150,000.   
 
Members were advised that an additional contribution of £5,000 per 
annum would be required from participating local authorities and it was 
considered that this would be justified by the considerable economic 
value likely to be generated by the new LEADER programme. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  development of a new West Kent LEADER programme for 2015/20 
be supported; and 
 
(2)  appropriate budgetary provision be made to enable the Borough 
Council to contribute to the administration costs of the new programme 
as set out in the report. 
* Referred to Cabinet  
 

ERG 14/14
  

ESCALATE BUSINESS LOAN FUND - UPDATE  
 
Decision Notice D140067MEM 
 
The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the Escalate 
Loan Fund scheme, formally launched in December 2013, and the 
current level of take up by local businesses.  It was noted that the 
adoption of a combined funding pot with the TIGER scheme for north 
Kent would result in greater flexibility over the loan funding available and 
accommodate the higher levels of demand from West Kent businesses. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  the strong initial demand for business loan funding via the Escalate 
programme be noted; and 

(2)  work be undertaken with local partners to make a case for additional 
loan funding to be made available to the Escalate programme at the 
autumn review. 
 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 3 June 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

ERG 14/15
  

ECONOMIC REGENERATION INITIATIVES - UPDATE  
 
Decision Notice D140068MEM 
 
The report of the Chief Executive gave an update on various economic 
regeneration initiatives being delivered locally in the Borough and across 
West Kent.  Details were given of the level of take up of the range of 
business support initiatives (in addition to the Escalate programme) 
including one to one business advice, business seminars, the Be Your 
Own Boss programme, supporting home-based businesses and support 
for local traders groups. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  the update on business support initiatives be noted; and 
 
(2)  parish and town councils be invited to help further promote the 
supporting home-based business initiative. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

ERG 14/16
  

WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP MINUTES  
 
A copy of the minutes of the West Kent Partnership meeting held on 
25 April 2014 were presented for Members’ information.  The meeting 
had focussed on the importance of West Kent to the economy of the 
South East Local Enterprise Partnership and Peter Jones, Chairman of 
the South East LEP, had attended the meeting.  In addition the Kent and 
Medway Growth Strategy had been discussed and Members were 
pleased to note the high priority awarded to a number of key schemes in 
West Kent and Tonbridge and Malling in particular. 
 

ERG 14/17
  

SUPPORT FOR BUSINESSES AFFECTED BY FLOODING  
 
The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the financial 
support offered to local businesses to aid recovery from recent flooding.  
Details were given of the take up of rate relief support and grants under 
the Business Support Scheme and Repair and Renewal Scheme.  
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

ERG 14/18
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.39 pm 
 
 


